UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 SS BR 42

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor of James P. Jenkins on the
2	occasion of his 90th birthday.
3	WHEREAS, James P. Jenkins long devoted his time and talent to the betterment of
4	the city of Shively, Kentucky, both as an elected official and as a community activist; and
5	WHEREAS, James Jenkins served on the Shively City Council from 1978 until
6	1992, and served as interim mayor for nine months in 1986; and
7	WHEREAS, James Jenkins held the office of mayor for the city from 1994 until his
8	retirement in December 2004; and
9	WHEREAS, during his tenure as mayor, James Jenkins was instrumental in the
10	development of a new Shively Community Building and of new fire and police buildings,
11	and he began a curbside recycling program; and
12	WHEREAS, this august body commends those Kentuckians who give back to their
13	communities in profound ways, and whose work toward the greater good serves as an
14	indelible testament to their compassion, expertise, and character; and
15	WHEREAS, in this spirit, the members stand on this day in rightful appreciation of
16	the life and legacy of James Jenkins, applaud him for all he has accomplished during his
17	extraordinary life, and grant him very best wishes on his 90th birthday;
18	NOW, THEREFORE,
19	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
20	Kentucky:
21	→ Section 1. The Senate hereby salutes James P. Jenkins, heartily grants him a
22	happy 90th birthday, and acknowledges his life as a public servant and a human being of
23	the first order.
24	→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of James P.
25	Jenkins.

XXXX Jacketed

The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

→ Section 3.

Resolution to Senator Gerald Neal.

26

27